#### 503677216 02/03/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3723852

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                     | Execution Date |
|--------------------------|----------------|
| ERIC J. HANSEN           | 06/17/2014     |
| MICHAEL T. DILLANE       | 06/17/2014     |
| JUAN C. FLORES-ESCRIBANO | 06/19/2014     |
| JEFFREY A. SCHOLTEN      | 06/25/2014     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | BISSELL HOMECARE, INC.       |
|-----------------|------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 2345 WALKER AVENUE, N.W.     |
| City:           | GRAND RAPIDS                 |
| State/Country:  | MICHIGAN                     |
| Postal Code:    | 49544-2516                   |
| Name:           | THE PROCTER & GAMBLE COMPANY |
| Street Address: | ONE P&G PLAZA                |
| City:           | CINCINNATI                   |
| State/Country:  | ОНЮ                          |
| Postal Code:    | 45202                        |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15011742 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (616)742-1010

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6167423500

Email: patents@mcgarrybair.com **Correspondent Name:** MCGARRY BAIR PC Address Line 1: 32 MARKET AVE., S.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 500

Address Line 4: GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 71189-4262

> **PATENT REEL: 037651 FRAME: 0799**

503677216

| NAME OF SUBMITTER:        | ERIN E. HALL  |
|---------------------------|---------------|
| SIGNATURE:                | /Erin E Hall/ |
| DATE SIGNED:              | 02/03/2016    |
| Total Attachments: 4      |               |
| source=G1000987#page1.tif |               |
| source=G1000987#page2.tif |               |
| source=G1000987#page3.tif |               |
| source=G1000987#page4.tif |               |

PATENT REEL: 037651 FRAME: 0800

| DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR PATENT AND DESIGN APPLICATIONS  |  |                                       |   |
|--|--|---------------------------------------|---|
| TITLE OF INVENTION:  | SURFACE CLEANING APPARAT   | rus                                   |   |
| As a below named inventor,   | I hereby declare that:   |                                       |   |
| This declaration is directed t   | o:   |                                       |   |
| the attached application   | ation  |                                       |   |
|  | ication Number or PCT International                                  | Application Numb                      | per filed on  |
| I hereby state that the above  | identified application was made by m                                 | e or was authorize                    | ed by me to be made.  |
| I believe that I am the origin   | al inventor or an original joint invento                             | or of a claimed inv                   | vention in the application.   |
| I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations § 1.56.  |  |                                       |   |
| I acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.   |  |                                       |   |
|  | iewed and understand the contents of specifically referred to above. | the above identifi                    | ed specification, including the claims, as  |
| In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which I hereby acknowledge, I hereby sell, assign, and transfer, jointly and subordinate to the terms of their Joint Development Agreement dated January 18, 2012, to BISSELL HOMECARE, INC., a corporation of the State of Michigan and to Procter & Gamble Company, a corporation of the State of Ohio (hereinafter "Assignees"), its successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the above identified application and the inventions disclosed therein; any Patents of the United States of America that may be obtained in respect thereof; any corresponding applications for Patent and Patents issuing therefor in all other areas of the world; and any reissues, extensions, substitutions, confirmations, divisions, and continuations of any of the foregoing (hereinafter "Invention Rights"), to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns forever.  I hereby covenant and agree to assist and cooperate with Assignee in the preparation and prosecution of any applications included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any review, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in |  |                                       |   |
| connection with any applica  | tions or Patent included within the Inv                              | ention Rights and                     | I further to execute and deliver to Assignee any ementing the terms of this Assignment. |
|  |  |                                       |   |
| Given Name (first and middle [if any])  Eric J.  |  | Family Name of<br>Hansen              | r Surname   |
| Inventor's Signature   | Ein Mansen   | Dated                                 | 6-17-2014   |
| On this day of<br>known and known to me to   | , 2014, personally ap  | peared before me<br>executed the fore | the above-named Eric J. Hansen, to me going instrument and acknowledged the             |
| Notary Public  | County,  |                                       |   |
| My commission expires:   |  |                                       |   |

An application data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form. Use an additional PTO/AIA/01 form for each additional inventor.

Page 1 of 1

**PATENT REEL: 037651 FRAME: 0801** 

| DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR PATENT AND DESIGN APPLICATIONS   |  |                 |   |  |
|---|--|-----------------|---|--|
| TITLE OF INVENTION:   | TITLE OF INVENTION: SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS                               |                 |   |  |
| As a below named inventor,  | I hereby declare that:   |                 |   |  |
| This declaration is directed t  | o:   |                 |   |  |
| the attached applica  | ation  |                 |   |  |
| or United States Application Number or PCT International Application Number filed on  |  |                 | fumber filed on                                 |  |
| I hereby state that the above   | identified application was made by m   | e or was auth   | orized by me to be made.                        |  |
| I believe that I am the origin  | al inventor or an original joint invento                                     | or of a claime  | d invention in the application.                 |  |
| I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations § 1.56.   |  |                 | y as defined in Title 37, Code of Federal       |  |
| I acknowledge that any willf imprisonment of not more th  |  | ation is punisl | nable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or           |  |
|   | iewed and understand the contents of specifically referred to above.         | the above ide   | ntified specification, including the claims, as |  |
| In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which I hereby acknowledge, I hereby sell, assign, and transfer, jointly and subordinate to the terms of their Joint Development Agreement dated January 18, 2012, to BISSELL HOMECARE, INC., a corporation of the State of Michigan and to Procter & Gamble Company, a corporation of the State of Ohio (hereinafter "Assignees"), its successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the above identified application and the inventions disclosed therein; any Patents of the United States of America that may be obtained in respect thereof; any corresponding applications for Patent and Patents issuing therefor in all other areas of the world; and any reissues, extensions, substitutions, confirmations, divisions, and continuations of any of the foregoing (hereinafter "Invention Rights"), to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns forever.  I hereby covenant and agree to assist and cooperate with Assignee in the preparation and prosecution of any applications included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any review, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any applications or Patent included within the Invention Rights and further to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional papers that may be requested by Assignee for the purpose of implementing the terms of this Assignment. |  |                 |   |  |
|   |  |                 | ne or Surname                                   |  |
|   |  | Dillane         | ,   |  |
| Inventor's Signature  | M  | Dated           | I chine 17, 2014                                |  |
| On this, 2014, personally appeared before me the above-named Michael T. Dillane, to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument.  |  |                 |   |  |
| Notary Public   | County,  |                 |   |  |
| My commission expires:  |  |                 |   |  |
|   | O/SB/14 or equivalent), including na<br>VAIA/01 form for each additional inv |                 | re inventive entity, must accompany this        |  |

Page 1 of 1

|  |  |  | ,   |
|--|--|--|---|
| DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR PATENT AND DESIGN APPLICATIONS  |  |  |   |
| TITLE OF INVENTION:  | SURFACE CLEANING APPARAT   | 'US  |   |
| As a below named inventor,   | I hereby declare that:   |  |   |
| This declaration is directed to  | 0:   |  |   |
| the attached application   | tion   |  |   |
| United States Appli  | cation Number or PCT International   | Application Number   | filed on  |
| I hereby state that the above  | identified application was made by m   | e or was authorized b  | y me to be made.  |
| I believe that I am the origina  | al inventor or an original joint invento   | or of a claimed invent   | ion in the application.   |
| I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations § 1.56.  |  |  |   |
| I acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.                     |  |  |   |
|  | ewed and understand the contents of specifically referred to above.  | the above identified s   | specification, including the claims, as   |
| adequacy of which I hereby a<br>Development Agreement dat<br>Procter & Gamble Company,<br>right, title, and interest in, to,<br>United States of America tha<br>therefor in all other areas of t | ed January 18, 2012, to BISSELL HC, a corporation of the State of Ohio (h and under the above identified applied to may be obtained in respect thereof; the world; and any reissues, extension fter "Invention Rights"), to have and | d transfer, jointly and<br>DMECARE, INC., a cereinafter "Assignees<br>cation and the invention and corresponding applies, substitutions, confi | ient consideration, the receipt and subordinate to the terms of their Joint corporation of the State of Michigan and to "), its successors and assigns, my entire ons disclosed therein; any Patents of the plications for Patent and Patents issuing irmations, divisions, and continuations of and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee, |
| within the Invention Rights a connection with any application  | nd in the prosecution or defense of ar   | ny review, opposition<br>ention Rights and fur   | d prosecution of any applications included, or other proceeding that may arise in ther to execute and deliver to Assignee any enting the terms of this Assignment.  |
| Given Name (first and middle   | e [if any])  | Family Name or Su  | rname   |
|  |  | Flores-Escribano   |   |
| Inventor's Signature   | Bush Het   | Dated  | 6/19/14   |
|  | known to me to be the person describing free act and deed in and for the pu  | ribed in and who exe   |   |
| Notary Public  | County,  |  |   |
| My commission expires:   | ·····  |  |   |

An application data sheet (PTO/SB/14 or equivalent), including naming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this form. Use an additional PTO/AIA/01 form for each additional inventor.

Page 1 of 1

| DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR PATENT AND DESIGN APPLICATIONS  |   |   |
|--|---|---|
| TITLE OF INVENTION:  | SURFACE CLEANING APPARAT  | rus   |
| As a below named inventor,   | I hereby declare that:  |   |
| This declaration is directed (   | o:  |   |
| the attached application   | ation   |   |
| or United States Appl  | ication Number or PCT International   | Application Number filed on   |
| I hereby state that the above  | identified application was made by m  | ne or was authorized by me to be made.  |
| I believe that I am the origin   | al inventor or an original joint invent   | or of a claimed invention in the application.   |
| I acknowledge the duty to di<br>Regulations § 1.56.  | sclose information which is material  | to patentability as defined in Title 37, Code of Federal  |
| I acknowledge that any willi<br>imprisonment of not more th  |   | ration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or  |
| I hereby state that I have rev<br>amended by any amendment   | iewed and understand the contents of specifically referred to above.  | the above identified specification, including the claims, as  |
| adequacy of which I hereby Development Agreement da Procter & Gamble Company right, title, and interest in, to United States of America tha therefor in all other areas of | acknowledge, I hereby sell, assign, ar<br>ted January 18, 2012, to BISSELL HO<br>t, a corporation of the State of Ohio (ho,<br>and under the above identified appliat<br>at may be obtained in respect thereof;<br>the world; and any reissues, extension<br>after "Invention Rights"), to have and | able and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt and nd transfer, jointly and subordinate to the terms of their Joint OMECARE, INC., a corporation of the State of Michigan and to hereinafter "Assignees"), its successors and assigns, my entire ication and the inventions disclosed therein; any Patents of the any corresponding applications for Patent and Patents issuing ns, substitutions, confirmations, divisions, and continuations of to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee, |
| within the Invention Rights a  | and in the prosecution or defense of a<br>tions or Patent included within the Inv   | e in the preparation and prosecution of any applications included<br>any review, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in<br>vention Rights and further to execute and deliver to Assignee any<br>the purpose of implementing the terms of this Assignment.  |
| Given Name (first and midd   | le [if any])  | Family Name or Surname  |
| Jeffrey A. Scholten  |   | 1   |
| Inventor's Signature   | Y/O//   | Dated 6/25/2014   |
|  |   | peared before me the above-named Jeffrey A. Scholten, to be executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the a said instrument.   |
| Notary Public  | County,   |   |
| My commission expires:   |   |   |
| • -  | O/SB/14 or equivalent), including na  | aming the entire inventive entity, must accompany this  |

PATENT Page 1 of 1

REEL: 037651 FRAME: 0804

form. Use an additional PTO/AIA/01 form for each additional inventor.